
If you require an adjustment to enable you to participate or access the meeting, please 
contact the Democratic Services team at least 48 hours before the meeting. 

ASHFIELD DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
 

Council Offices, 
Urban Road, 

Kirkby in Ashfield 
Nottingham 
NG17 8DA 

 

Agenda 
 
Cabinet 
 
 

Date: Thursday, 21st September, 2017 

Time: 6.30 pm 

Venue: 
Council Chamber, Council Offices, Urban Road,  
Kirkby-in-Ashfield 

  

For any further information please contact: 
 

Alan Maher 
 

a.maher@ashfield.gov.uk 
 

01623 457318 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

CABINET 

Membership 

 

Chairman: Councillor Cheryl Butler 

 
Councillors:  
Amanda Brown Tim Brown 
Don Davis Jackie James 
Keir Morrison Nicolle Ndiweni 

 
 
 

FILMING/AUDIO RECORDING NOTICE 
 
This meeting may be subject to filming or audio recording. If you have any queries 
regarding this, please contact Democratic Services on 01623 457318. 
 

SUMMONS 
 
You are hereby requested to attend a meeting of the Cabinet to be held at the time/place 
and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the business set out 
below. 
 

  
R. Mitchell 
Chief Executive 



 

 

AGENDA Page 
 
1.   To receive apologies for absence, if any  

 
 

 

2.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and Personal Interests 
and Non-Disclosable Pecuniary / Other Interests  
 
 

 

3.   Minutes  
 
 

5 - 10 

4.   Renewal of Service Level Agreement - Legal Shared Service  
 
Key Decision included in the Forward Plan of Executive 
Decisions  
Portfolio Holder: Cllr Cheryl Butler 
 

11 - 16 

 
5.   Update of the Ashfield Local Development Scheme  

 
Key Decision included in the Forward Plan of Executive 
Decisions 
Portfolio Holder: Cllr Don Davis 
 

17 - 46 

 
6.   Grant Funding - Update of Project Budgets  

 
Key Decision included in the Forward Plan of Executive 
Decisions 
Portfolio Holder: Cllr Tim Brown 
 

47 - 50 

 
7.   Business Rates - Local Discretionary Relief Scheme  

 
Key Decision included in the Forward Plan of Executive 
Decisions 
Portfolio Holder: Cllr Jackie James 
 

51 - 56 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

CABINET 
 

Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 
 

on Thursday, 13th July, 2017 at 6.30 pm 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Cheryl Butler in the Chair; 

 Councillors Amanda Brown, Tim Brown, 
Don Davis, Jackie James and Keir Morrison. 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillors Nicolle Ndiweni. 
 

Officers Present: Craig Bonar, Edd deCoverly, Ruth Dennis, 
Katherine Green, Sharon Lynch, Alan Maher, 
Robert Mitchell and Paul Parkinson. 

In Attendance: Councillor Paul Roberts. 

 
 

CA.10 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests and Non-
Disclosable Pecuniary / Other Interests 
 

 No Declarations of Interest were received. 
 

 
CA.11 Minutes 

 
 The Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on Thursday 22 June 2017 were 

approved as a true record. 
 

 
CA.12 General Fund and Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 2016/17 and Budget 

2017/18 Update 
 

 Members considered the revenue outturn for 2016/17. They were reminded 
that these were the unaudited figures and that the final statement of accounts 
would be submitted to the Audit Committee in September.  
 
The report made it clear that the revenue outturn had been significantly better 
than expected, both for the General Fund and the Housing Revenue Account. 
The reasons for this were explained. They included lower than projected 
expenditure on ‘Transfer Payments’, such as Housing Benefits,  the return of 
substantial balances from the former Ashfield Homes, including management 
fees payments and earmarked reserves, as well as greater than expected 
levels of income and external funding.  
 
In this context, Cabinet was informed that the Council had received £181k 
from the Nottinghamshire Business Rate Pooling arrangement. Members 
welcomed this and the benefits of the rate pooling arrangement as a whole.  
 
The report recommended that various budgets be reallocated to meet the cost 
of additional expenditure, already incurred during the current financial year. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

Cabinet was also asked to establish several earmarked reserves. These would 
fund key projects in 2017/18, linked to the Council’s corporate goals and 
objectives as well as to meet specific financial pressures, such as redundancy 
costs. 
 
Cabinet discussed the report. Members were pleased that through effective 
political leadership and officer management the Council had been able to 
successfully build up its reserves. This meant that it was in a far better position 
to meet the financial challenges which it faced as a result of continued budget 
reductions and to achieve its goals for the community.  
  
RESOLVED: 
 

a) That Cabinet notes the revenue outturn for the General Fund; 

b) That Cabinet notes the revenue outturn for the Housing Revenue 
Account; 

c) That Cabinet approves the reallocation of budgets for 2017/18 as 
identified in Section 2 of the report; 

d) That Cabinet approves the increase in the General Fund budget funded 
from the Earmarked Reserves. 

Reasons 
To report to those charged with Governance the financial position for the end 
of 2016/17 and comply with the Council’s Financial Regulations. 
 
 

 
CA.13 Capital Outturn 2016-17 

 
 The report to Cabinet gave details of the lower than expected Capital 

Expenditure, both for the General Fund and the Housing Revenue Account. 
Capital Expenditure had been nearly £2M less than originally expected. This 
was primarily due to slippage or delays in implementing a range of projects 
during the last financial year.  
 
Members heard the reasons for the slippage. They learned that less money 
had been spent on replacement vehicles because the existing ones had been 
kept in service for longer. They were told that the Better Care Fund Schemes 
had been under spent because t
[...]
 saving. It was explained that the repayment date for 
loans had to be assessed on a case by case basis and especially whether any 
penalty charges imposed for ending agreements early would offset the 
benefits of no longer having to make the planned repayments. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Cabinet notes the Council’s performance with regards to its Treasury 
Management and Borrowing activities as set out in the report. 
 
Reasons 
To meet the requirements of the council’s Financial Regulations. 
 

 
CA.15 Council's Insurance Requirements 

 
 The report to Cabinet set out the Council’s Insurance Requirements for 

2016/17. It stated that there were balances of £122k on the Liability Fund, 
£206k on the Property Fund and £85k on the Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA) Insurance Reserve at the end of March 2017.   
 
The report explained the changes which had been made to the insurance 
reserves. These reserves are held in order to meet the cost of any successful 
claims brought against the Council. It was made clear that a further £100k had 
been transferred into these reserves to cover any liabilities during 2017/18. 
 

Page 7



 

Members were told that the Council’s overall insurance premiums had 
increased. The reasons for this were discussed. Members were told that the 
Council was now responsible for the insurance cover previously purchased by 
Ashfield Homes, which had increased the cost of its premiums. However, the 
combined cost was still lower than if the insurance cover had continued to be 
procured separately. Cabinet welcomed this. 
 
Finally, Cabinet was asked to ring fence £10,000 from the Insurance Reserve.  
The fund would be used to reimburse the cost of personal tools used by 
employees for Council work that are stolen.  In this context, Members heard 
about an employee who had recently had his tools stolen from a Council 
vehicle.  
 
Cabinet discussed the proposal and in particular the security measures which 
employees would be expected to take in order 
[...]
scussed the report. There was a consensus that the scheme had 
improved the quality of private rented housing in the two areas. This had 
benefited both the tenants and the community as a whole. Members felt 
strongly that the approach should be extended across the District. However, 
they recognised that this would need to be linked to the Council’s capacity to 
manage it and so an incremental approach would have to be adopted. Cabinet 
asked for a further report on how Selective Licensing could be implemented 
elsewhere in the District. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) That Cabinet notes the report; 

b) That Cabinet agrees to extend the current 15 month secondment 
Enforcement Officer  (Private Sector Enforcement) to a full two-years, 
from the commencement date of the post in November 2016; 

c) That Cabinet agrees to the creation of an additional full-time 
Environmental Health Officer  (EHO) in the Private Sector Enforcement 
Team for a period of 18 months, in order to increase further the level of 
resources to the end of Year 2 of the scheme; 

d) That Cabinet agrees to allocate £30,000 to develop an on-line 
application process for selective licensing; 

e) That a further report be submitted to Cabinet in early 2018, providing a 
further update and to include proposals for adopting similar 
designations in other parts of the District, subject to both a needs 
assessment and further evaluation of effectiveness. 

Reasons 
To provide up to date information on the scheme and to address its needs for 
additional capacity. 
 

 
CA.17 Exclusion of Public and Press 

 
 RESOLVED 

 
That in accordance with the provisions of Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the press and public be now excluded from the 
meeting during the following items of business on the grounds that they 
are likely to involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act in respect of 
which the Proper Office considers the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

 
 

Page 9



 

CA.18 Potential Land Acquisition 
 

 The report set out a proposal for the potential purchase of land in the District. 
The proposals were discussed and agreed by Cabinet. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) That Cabinet authorises officers to enter into negotiations for the 
purchase of the proposed sites as set out in the report; 

b) That the officers be instructed to make an offer for the purchase of the 
proposed sites, in line with an independent valuation, market value and 
the potential for financial and social return on the investment; 

c) That an increase in Capital Programme as set out in the report be 
recommended to Council for approval; 

d) That in the event of the Council’s offer being accepted, Cabinet 
authorises the Director of Housing and Assets to finalise negotiations 
and for the Director of Legal and Governance to complete the legal 
transaction; 

e) That Cabinet receives a further report assessing the viability and 
options for the overall site. 

Reasons 
To evaluate options for the potential purchase of the land 
 

 
CA.19 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Property Investment 

 
 Members were asked to support a proposal that, if successful, would enable it 

to purchase residential properties in the District. Cabinet discussed and 
agreed to support the proposal. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) That Cabinet notes the bid submitted to purchase residential properties 
in the District along the lines set out in the report; 

b) That subject to the bid being successful, Cabinet delegates authority to 
the Director of Housing and Assets to finalise negotiations and the 
Director of Legal and Governance to complete the legal process for the 
transfer of the properties; 

c) That Cabinet recommends to Council that the Capital Budget be 
increased by the bid amount to fund the potential purchase, subject to a 
successful bid. 

Reasons 
To increase the Council’s stock of social housing. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 7.30 pm  
 
Chairman. 

Page 10



   

 

Report To: CABINET Date: 21 SEPTEMBER 2017 

Heading: 
RENEWAL OF SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENT – LEGAL 
SHARED SERVICE 

Portfolio Holder: CLLR CHERYL BUTLER – LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 

Ward/s:  N/A 

Key Decision: YES 

Subject To Call-In: YES 

Purpose Of Report 
 

To update Cabinet in respect of the shared legal service since the arrangements were put in 
place in November 2012 and to approve the extension of the service for a further five years. 
 

Recommendation(s) 

 
1. To approve the renewal of the Shared Service Agreement for the provision of Legal 

Services by Ashfield District Council (ADC) to Mansfield District Council (MDC) for a 
period of five years; 

2. To grant delegated authority to the Director of Legal and Governance to review the 
terms of the current service level agreements for services shared with MDC and to 
finalise appropriate changes to the original form of agreement in light of current needs 
and arrangements.  

 

Reasons For Recommendation(s) 

 
The Service Level Agreement (SLA) for the provision of legal services by ADC to MDC began 
on 1 November 2012 for a period of five years. The SLA is due to expire on 30 October 2017, 
however, there is a provision for the agreement to be extended for a further five years. 
 
The original drivers for change were:- 
 
Increased Resilience 
 
To develop a robust service with the capacity to adequately and flexibly respond to the changing 
demands of client groups and stakeholders. 
 
 
 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



Increased Synergy 
 
To deliver a service that is consistent in the advice it provides, the working practices, systems 
and processes it employs and the work types it undertakes. 
 
Shared Skills and Expertise 
 
To transfer skills and expertise throughout the service to address gaps in knowledge and 
contribute to the development of a more robust, resilient and effective service. 
 
Im
[...]
irector of Governance at MDC – demonstrating 
improvement across all KPI’s over the past 18 months 

 Customer satisfaction – this indicator has shown a clearly improving trend since 2014. 
Overall satisfaction with service has improved from 55% in 2014, to 84% in 2016 to 
97% in 2017. Satisfaction with advice/outcome has improved from 84% in 2016 to 91% 
in 2017. 

 Quality assurance - legal files are reviewed by both Councils on a monthly basis to 
assess the standard of advice and performance against KPIs 

 
A value for money exercise has been carried out comparing the costs of the shared legal 
service to the current hourly rates charged by EM Lawshare, the local authority legal advice 
consortium of which both Councils are members. Unsurprisingly, the internal provision 
demonstrates a considerably more economical option than if the service was wholly sourced 
from the private sector.   
 
On the basis of the overall cost and performance of the Legal Shared Service, the advantages 
to resilience and breadth of expertise it is considered to be both value for money and a good 
service for both Councils. MDC has already taken a decision to agree to renew the 
arrangement for a further five years. The continuation of the shared service for a further five 
years is therefore recommended.  
 
Review of the Service Level Agreements 
 
The SLA’s for all the shared services between ADC and MDC follow the same format which 
was developed during 2011/2012. As such, it is recommended that whilst the main provisions 
will remain relevant, due to the passage of time a review of the terms and practical 
arrangements contained in the agreements should be reviewed. For instance, governance 
arrangements put in place six years ago are now no longer in place but the SLAs do not 
reflect this changed position. It is recommended that the Director of Legal and Governance is 
given the delegated power to work with her counterpart at MDC to review, update and finalise 
SLA formats. 

[...]
ct Officer 

Ruth Dennis 
DIRECTOR OF LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE & 
MONITORING OFFICER 
01623 457009 
r.dennis@ashfield.gov.uk 
 
 

 

Page 16



   

 

Report To: Cabinet Date: 21st September 2017 

Heading: UPDATE OF THE ASHFIELD LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME 

Portfolio Holder: CLLR. DON DAVIS - DEPUTY LEADER (and Economic Growth) 

Ward/s:  ALL WARDS 

Key Decision: Yes 

Subject To Call-In: Yes 

Purpose Of Report 
 

To update the Ashfield Local Development Scheme which sets out the Council's programme 
for the production of the planning policy document that form the Ashfield Local Plan.   
 

Recommendation(s) 

It is recommended Cabinet resolve that the Ashfield Local Development Scheme, as set out 

in Appendix One, is approved and brought into effect from 21st September 2017. 

Reasons For Recommendation(s) 

 
To adhere to the legal requirement to maintain an up to date Local Development Scheme 
under the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 

Alternative Options Considered (With Reasons Why Not Adopted) 

 
There is no alternative option as legislation requires the Council (as the local planning 
authority) must revise the local development scheme at such time as they consider 
appropriate.   
 
 
Detailed Information 
 

The Council is required to produce a Local Development Scheme (LDS) that provides a 
programme for the production of the planning policy document (development plan document) 
that forms the Ashfield Local Plan. The Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (P&CP 
Act) sets out that the Council as the local planning authority must revise the LDS at such time 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



as they consider appropriate.  It is a legal requirement to have an up-to-date LDS, as this is 
one of the tests of legal compliance at the examination of a local plan. 

Due to events outside of the Council’s control the Council has not been able to progress the 
Local Plan in line with the timetable set out in the current LDS (considered by Cabinet at it
[...]
ashfield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Local Development 
Scheme 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

September 2017

Page 21



Ashfield District Council 
Local Development Scheme, September 2017 

 

 

 1 

 

Contents 
 
1.0 Introduction  
         
2.0  National Context  
       
3.0  The Current Development Plan  
        
4.0  Local Plan       
   
5.0 Local Plan Preparation  
             
6.0   Neighbourhood Plans  
 
7.0 Management of the Local Plan Process      

           
7.0  Risks and Contingencies  
          
8.0 Monitoring and Review  
          
9.0 Availability of Documents  
 
10.0 Contacts          

   
 
APPENDICIES  
            
Appendix 1:  List of Abbreviations and Glossary 
        
Appendix 2:  Ashfield District Context Plan  
          
Appendix 3:  Development Plan Schedule      
    
Appendix 4:  Development Plan Documents Timetables  
     

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 22



Ashfield District Council 
Local Development Scheme, September 2017 

 

 

 2 

1.0 INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1 Appendix 1 includes a glossary of terms and acronyms used in this 

document. 
 
1.2 Local Planning Authorities (LPA) are required under the Planning and 

Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 to prepare and maintain an up to date Local 
Development Scheme. Legislation has changed the way in which authorities 
prepare and submit their Local Development Schemes, but it does not 
remove the requirement for a LPA to have an up to date Local Development 
Scheme in place. 

 
1.3 The Council is keen to embrace the legislative changes by producing a new 

form of Local Plan which will capture the shift to Localism. The Local Plan 
process still relies and builds on relevant information and comments received 
from the previous Local Development Framework (LDF) consultations as well 
as updating the content in line with the new approach to planning. 

 
1.4 To help project manage the ongoing production of the Local Plan, the District 

Council has pre
[...]
other than English or 
other accessible formats such as large print, please contact the Forward Planning Team at Ashfield 
District Council on 01623 457246. 

 

                                                                                            

                                                                                            

                                                         

 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



   

 

Report To: Cabinet  Date: 21st September 2017 

Heading: GRANT FUNDING – UPDATE OF PROJECT BUDGETS  

Portfolio Holder: CLLR TIM BROWN - ENVIRONMENT   

Ward/s:  ABBEY HILL, ASHFIELDS, CARSIC 

Key Decision: Yes  

Subject To Call-In: Yes  

Purpose Of Report 
To seek approval for changes to project budgets identified in the Locality Plans, three budget 
lines need to be increased to allow for grant funding which has been successfully secured 
from the County Council’s Supporting Local Communities (SLC) fund. 

 

Recommendation(s) 

1) Approve changes to project budgets 

2) Update the capital programme with the increased scheme costs financed from SLC. 

Reasons For Recommendation(s) 

To enable Capital budgets to be revised in line with the funding available and so that the three 
projects identified in the body of the report can be progressed.  

Alternative Options Considered (With Reasons Why Not Adopted) 

Not to revise the budgets – projects could not be progressed. 

 
Detailed Information 

 

The projects are identified in the Locality Plans (approved at Cabinet in June 2017) and in the 
Capital Programme, The next Capital Programme update is not due until November 2017 and 
budget increases are required in advance so that projects can be progressed.  
 
The following changes are required:  
 

Code Project  Existing budget 
(Section 106) 

Grant funding 
(SLC) 

Revised 
budget 

C00223 Ashfield Estate Play Area 10 30 40 

C00218 Oval Play area  14  42 56 

C00206 Warwick Close  10  15 25 
 

Page 47

Agenda Item 6



 
 
Implications 

 
Corporate Plan:  
The implementation of the projects will assist in delivering the environmental, economic 
and community objectives of the Corporate Plan. 
 
 
Legal: 
There are no direct implications within the report. 
 
In accordance with Financial Regulation B.9 the Cabinet may approve the budget changes 
as the increases are fully funded from external grant. 
 
 
Finance: 

This report is effective from 21.9.17 and has the following financial implications: 
 
 

Budget Area Implication 
 

 
General Fund – Revenue Budget 

No implications  

 
General Fund – Capital 
Programme 

As identified within the body of the report. 

 
Housing Revenue Account – 
Revenue Budget 

No implications 

 
Housing Revenue Account – 
Capital Programme 

No implications 

 
Human Resources / Equality and Diversity: 
There are no direct implications within the report. 
 
 
Other Implications: 
None identified. 
 
 
Reason(s) for Urgency (if applicable): 
Not applicable. 
 

Exempt Report: 
Not applicable. 

 
 
Background Papers 
Cabinet June – Locality Plans 

Cabinet February – Capital Programme 

Page 48



 
Report Author and Contact Officer 
 
Report Author and Contact Officer 
Sarah Daniel  
s.daniel@ashfield.gov.uk 
01623 457249  
 
Carol Cooper-Smith  
 
INTERIM DIRECTOR - PLACE AND COMMUNITIES  
 
 

Rob Mitchell 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



   

 

Report To: CABINET Date: 21/09/2017 

Heading: BUSINESS RATES – LOCAL DISCRETIONARY RELIEF SCHEME 

Portfolio Holder: CLLR JACKIE JAMES – CORPORATE RESOURCES AND 
FINANCE 

Ward/s:  N/A 

Key Decision: YES 

Subject To Call-In: Yes 

Purpose of Report 
 

In the Government’s Budget on the 8th March 2017, the Chancellor announced £300m of extra 
funding for local authorities to provide discretionary relief (discount) to those businesses facing 
increases in their business rate bills following the revaluation. The Government have described 
this initiative as “revaluation support‟.  
 
Local Authorities are required to design and implement a Local Discretionary Relief Scheme. 
The objective being to help support businesses who have suffered a significant increase in 
their 2017-18 Business Rates bill as a result of the Governments revaluation of Businesses 
nationally. 
  

Recommendation(s) 

 
To agree to adopt the Discretionary Relief Scheme as set out in the report. 
 
 

Reasons For Recommendation(s) 

 
Government requirement to design and implement a Local Discretionary Business Rates 
scheme. 

Alternative Options Considered (With Reasons Why Not Adopted) 

 
None considered 
 

Page 51

Agenda Item 7



 
Detailed Information 
 

The proposed scheme for Year 1 -  2017-18 
 

Ashfield’s allocation of the Government’s funding for discretionary relief is £332,000 spread 
over 4 years as shown in the table below. 
 

Year £ 000's 

Year 1 193 

Year 2 94 

Year 3 39 

Year 4 6 

 
 

 Businesses who have had an increase in their Business Rates bill (as a result of the 
revaluation) in 2017/18 compared to 2016/17 may be eligible for a reduction. 

 

 The Scheme is targeted at Local Small and Medium sized Businesses with a maximum 
rateable Value of £100,000 
 

 Rules regarding State Aid will apply to all Businesses who receive funding under this 
scheme. 

  

 The discount will only be paid to businesses who have received an increase of 2% or 
more.  
 

 The % increase will be measured after adjustments for all other relief schemes and 
discounts have been applied. This includes small business rates relief, transitional relief, 
charitable relief and other discretionary relief schemes.  
 

 Once all qualifying Businesses have been identified the discount will automatically be 
applied to each account and then a new Business Rates bill for 2017-18 will be issued 
which will show the balance to be paid. A covering letter will be included with the new bill 
to explain the discount. (automated process now available following software upgrade 
which was released on 21st August 2017) 
 

% Increase in 
Business Rates Bill 

for 2017-18 
 

% Discount to be 
applied (% of the 
increase in rates 

payable) 

Estimated number 
of eligible 

businesses 

Over 2% Increase 75% discount 560 

 

 A “Cap” will be operate to limit the maximum amount of Discretionary Discount that is 
awarded to a single business. This will help to ensure a wider distribution of the funds 
available.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Page 52



The level of cap to be applied for 2017/18 has been identified:- 
 

Level of Cap to 
be applied 

Estimated level of 
Expenditure 

£1,000 £180,000 to £192,000 

£1,500 £196,000 to £212,000 

 £2,000 £205,000 to £225,000 

£2,500 £212,000 to £235,000 
 
The actual expenditure could be above or below these figures depending on other factors during the year. The capping 
level marked above has been chosen to ensure that we allocate all of the available funds for Year 1. 

 

 The scheme allows for in year adjustments as a result of any change of circumstances. 
Therefore the discount can be adjusted. 
 

 Relief will be withdrawn (full or part) from any businesses who are successful in achieving 
an RV reduction by way of a formal appeal.  

 

 The Relief will not apply where the RV of a Business has increased due to a 
reassessment of the hereditament because of an increase in property size (expansion). 

 

 The following categories will be excluded from the scheme:-  
 

o Colleges / schools 
o Health centres / hospitals / surgeries 
o Local Authorities 
o National companies 

 
Based upon the parameters set out above the estimated cost of the scheme in Year 1 is likely 
to be:- 
 
Estimated cost of scheme = £196,000 to £212,000  
(Total Government Allocation for Year 1 = £193,000) 

 
This is based on current analysis of the Business Rates System, however it is anticipated that 
some of the Businesses identified as likely to be eligible may not actual
[...]
 
 
 

Exempt Report: 

N/A 

 
Background Papers 
 

None 
 

 
Report Author and Contact Officer 

Craig Scott  
Corporate Manager – Revenues & Customer Services Manager 
c.scott@ashfield.gov.uk 
 
 
Craig Bonar 
Director for Resources & Transformation 

 
 

Page 55

mailto:c.scott@ashfield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Renewal of Service Level Agreement - Legal Shared Service
	5 Update of the Ashfield Local Development Scheme
	Appendix 1 for Update the Ashfield Local Development Scheme

	6 Grant Funding - Update of Project Budgets
	7 Business Rates - Local Discretionary Relief Scheme



Minutes of the meeting


 

CABINET 
 

Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 
 

on Thursday, 21st September, 2017 at 6.30 pm 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Cheryl Butler in the Chair; 

 Councillors Amanda Brown, Tim Brown, 
Don Davis, Jackie James, Keir Morrison and 
Nicolle Ndiweni. 
 

Officers Present: Craig Bonar, Carol Cooper-Smith, Ruth Dennis, 
Katherine Green, Sharon Lynch, Alan Maher, 
Robert Mitchell and Paul Parkinson. 
 

In Attendance: Cllr Paul Roberts. 

 
 
 
 

CA.20 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and Personal Interests and Non-
Disclosable Pecuniary / Other Interests 
 

 No Declarations of Interest were received. 
 

 
CA.21 Minutes 

 
 The Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on Thursday 13 July 2017 were 

approved as a true record. 
 

 
CA.22 Renewal of Service Level Agreement - Legal Shared Service 

 
 Members were reminded that the Council had entered into an agreement with 

Mansfield District Council (MDC) in November 2012 to provide a shared legal 
service. Under this agreement a single Legal Services Team, based at 
Ashfield, was established to serve both authorities.  The arrangement would 
run for a five year period, but could be extended for a further five years, if both 
authorities agreed to do this. 
 
The report to Cabinet explained that following on from a review of the service, 
which had confirmed that it is performing well, Mansfield District Council had 
decided to renew the agreement for a further five years.  
 
Cabinet welcomed the successful performance of the shared service. 
Members heard that user satisfaction with the service had improved from 55% 
in 2014 to 97% in 2017. They also heard that the shared team was cost 
effective and providing both authorities with higher levels of operational 
resilience and expertise than they could have achieved on their own.  
 



 

There was a consensus that the agreement should be renewed. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) That Cabinet approves the renewal of the Shared Service Agreement 
for the provision of Legal Services by Ashfield District Council (ADC) to 
Mansfield District Council (MDC) for a period of five years; 

b) That Cabinet grants delegated authority to the Director of Legal and 
Governance to review the terms of the current service level agreement, 
for services shared with MDC and to finalise appropriate changes to the 
original form of agreement in the light of current needs and 
arrangements. 

Reasons 
The Service Level Agreement (SLA) for the provision of legal services by ADC 
to MDC began on 1 November 2012 for a period of five years. The SLA is due 
to expire on 30 October 2017, however, there is a provision for the agreement 
to be extended for a further five years. 
 

 
CA.23 Update of the Ashfield Local Development Scheme 

 
 The report to Cabinet asked Members to update the Ashfield Local 

Development Scheme (LDS). Cabinet was told that the timetable for the 
preparation of the Local Plan had slipped and the new dates needed to be 
reflected in the LDS.  
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) That Cabinet approves the Ashfield Local Development Scheme, as 
appended to the report; 

b) That the Scheme be brought into effect from 21 September 2017 

Reasons 
To adhere to the legal requirement to maintain an up to date Local 
Development Scheme under the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
2004. 
 

 
CA.24 Grant Funding - Update of Project Budgets 

 
 The report to Cabinet asked Members to approve changes to three project 

budgets, to reflect the additional finance secured from Nottinghamshire County 
Council’s Supporting Local Communities (SLC) fund. The projects were: (i) the 
Ashfield Estate Play Area, (ii) the Oval Play Area; and (iii) Warwick Close. 
Cabinet discussed the proposal and welcomed the success in securing 
additional grant aid. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) That Cabinet approves the changes to project budgets identified in the 
Locality Plans, as set out in the report; 



 

b) That the Capital Programme be updated, with the increased scheme 
costs  financed from the Nottinghamshire County Council ‘Supporting 
Local Communities’ (SLC) Fund. 

Reasons 
To enable capital budgets to be revised in line with the funding available and 
so that the three projects can be progressed. 
 

 
CA.25 Business Rates - Local Discretionary Relief Scheme 

 
 Members were reminded that extra funding had been allocated nationally for 

local authorities to provide discretionary relief to help those companies facing 
a significant increase to their business rates, following the revaluation of 
properties which had taken place. The report to Cabinet explained that 
Ashfield had been allocated £332,000 for this discretionary relief, spread over 
four years. In order to distribute this money the Council was required to 
develop a Local Discretionary Relief Scheme.  
 
Members were asked to consider and approve the proposed scheme. 
 
Cabinet discussed the report. Members noted that most of the relief would 
have to be distributed during the first year. Members also noted that the 
amount of Discretionary Relief that any business could receive would be 
capped, which would help to ensure a wider distribution of the funds available. 
Cabinet welcomed this.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Cabinet agrees to adopt the Business Rates Local Discretionary Relief 
Scheme as set out in the report. 
 
Reasons 
To comply with the requirement to design and implement a Local Discretionary 
Business Rates Scheme. 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 6.45 pm  
 

 
 
Chair. 

 


